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Lack of information for proper use of pesticides

1223, SHRI KAPTAN SINGH SOLANKI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to

state:

(a) whetheritis a fact that country is bearing a loss of about Rs. 30,000 crores per vear due to lack of proper information about use of pesticides by farmers;

(b) if so, whether Government has conducted any survey, etc. in this regard;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


(c) whether Government is formulating any scheme to increase the vield and educate farmers about use of pesticides;

(d) whether Government is also contemplating to take help from private companies in this

regard; and
(e) ifso, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (F’F{OF. K.V, THOMAS):
(a)to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) VWhile there are no specific scientific studies on loss due to lack of proper information about use of pesticides by farmers, estimates indicate crop losses due to insect pests, diseases and weeds range between 10 to 30 per cent annually, depending on severity of pest attack.

(c) The Government addresses plant protection issues through the strategy of Integrated pest Management under the scheme “Strengthening and Modernization of Pest Management Approach’ and suitable interventions through other schemes such as Rashtriva Krishi Vikas Yojana, Macro Management of Agriculture, Mational Horticulture Mission, Mational Food Security

Migsion etc.

(d) and (e) The Government has been associating the pesticide industry in training and seed treatment initiatives from time to time.
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SHRIP. RAJEEVE: Mr. Chairman, Sir, all over the world, the concept of organic farming is strengthening now. The continuous usage of fertilizers and pesticides actually adversely affects the fertility of the land and the health of the people. So, through vou, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any plans to change its thrust from the usage of pesticides to organic farming by giving more subsidy and assistance to the Local Self

Governments through the State Governments.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Sir, about four vears back, the Government of India introduced a scheme to support the organic farming. There is some financial support, there is encouragement, and, we would like to encourage organic farming. But one should not forget one very important thing that it is the responsibility of all of us to provide substantial quantity of foodgrains which will resolve the food security problems.

So, for the sake of food security, it is not possible just to follow one path, that is, organic farming. Organic farming is definitely useful. The Govemment is encouraging organic farming but the productivity is also equally important and for the sake of productivity, there are other alternatives, which also we cannot hy-pass.
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SHRIP. RAJEEVE: Sir, .. (Inferruptions ).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mo second question, please. | am sorry.
SHRIP. RAJEEVE: Sir, .. (Inferruptions )..

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. O'm‘errupﬁons) Mr. Rajeeve, you had your tum. If you are not satisfied with the answer, there is a procedure for it.
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Implementation of Right to Education Act

#2924, SHRI DHARAM PAL SABHARWAL: Wil the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whetheritis a fact that after passing of the Right to Education Act, there has been no headway on account of funding of programmes by States;

b if so, the details in this regard;
g

(c) whether Government has convened a meeting recently with State Governments to resolve a number of issues for implementation of the Act; and

(d) if so, the details and outcome of the meeting?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIB/—\L): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Right of Chidren to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 was puhlished for general information in the Gazette of India on 27th August, 2009, The Act has not yet come into force. On the request of Government, the National University of Educational Planning and Administration (NUEPA) has prepared financial estimates of Rs.1,71,484 crore for a period of five years from 2010-11 to 2014-15. The funds required for implementation of the Act would be shared between the Centre and the States in accordance with the provisions of section 7 of the Act.

(c) The Right of Children of Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 was discussed with Education Ministers of States and education experts in the meeting of the Central Advisory Board on Education (CABE) held on 31st August, 2009. In addition, a Committee set up by the Government to suggest follow-up action on Sarva Shiksha Abhiyvan (SSA) vis-a-vis the Right of Children to free and Compulsory Education Act has held discussions with representatives of the State Governments on various aspects of the Act.

(d) The State Governments have endorsed the provisions of the Act and have requested for adequate financial outlays for implementation.
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